Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this notice, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this notice.

The Singapore Exchange Securities Trading Limited assumes no responsibility for the correctness of any of the statements made, reports contained, or opinions expressed in this notice.



## Yunnan Energy International Co. Limited

# 雲能國際股份有限公司\*

(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)
(Hong Kong Stock Code: 1298)
(Singapore Stock Code: T43)

### NOTICE OF SPECIAL GENERAL MEETING

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN** that the special general meeting ("**SGM**") of Yunnan Energy International Co. Limited (the "**Company**") will be held at Room 2008, 20/F, China Resources Building, 26 Harbour Road, Wanchai, Hong Kong and via live audio-visual webcast or live audio-only stream on Tuesday, 19 March 2024 at 10:00 a.m. (Hong Kong time) for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit, approving, with or without modifications, the following resolution:

### AS ORDINARY RESOLUTION

1. (a) "THAT the Equity Transfer Agreement (as defined in the circular of the Company dated 18 January 2024 (the "Circular")), a copy of which has been produced to the SGM, the terms and conditions therein and the transactions contemplated thereunder be and are hereby approved, ratified and confirmed; and

<sup>\*</sup> For identification purpose only

(b) **THAT** any one of the directors be authorised for and on behalf of the Company, among other matters, to sign, seal and execute, perfect, deliver or to authorise signing, execution, perfecting and delivering all such documents and deeds, to do or authorise doing all such acts, matters and things he/she may in his/her discretion consider necessary, expedient or desirable to give effect to and implement the Equity Transfer Agreement and to waive compliance with or make and agree such variations of a non-material nature to any of the terms of the Equity Transfer Agreement as he/she may in his/her discretion consider to be desirable and in the interests of the Company and all the director's acts as aforesaid be hereby approved, ratified and confirmed."

By Order of the Board

Yunnan Energy International Co. Limited

HU Xiangwei

Chairman

Hong Kong, 23 February 2024

Important: please read the notes below.

#### Notes:

- 1. A form of proxy for use at the meeting is enclosed herewith.
- 2. Any member entitled to attend and vote at the meeting is entitled to appoint a proxy to attend and vote instead of him/her. A proxy need not be a member of the Company. The instrument appointing a proxy shall be in writing under the hand of the appointer or his/her attorney duly authorised in writing or, if the appointer is a corporation, either under its seal or under the hand of any officer, attorney or other person authorised to sign the same.
- 3. In order to be valid, the form of proxy, together with the power of attorney or other authority (if any) under which it is signed, or a notarially certified copy of such power or authority, must be lodged at the office of the Company's branch share registrar and transfer office in Hong Kong, Tricor Investor Services Limited at 17/F, Far East Finance Centre, 16 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong (for shareholders in Hong Kong), or the Company's share transfer agent in Singapore, Tricor Barbinder Share Registration Services at 9 Raffles Place, #26-01, Republic Plaza Tower I, Singapore 048619 (for shareholders in Singapore) as soon as possible and in any event not less than forty-eight (48) hours before the time appointed for holding the meeting or any adjourned meeting thereof (as the case may be).
- 4. Completion and return of the form of proxy will not preclude members from attending and voting in person at the meeting or at any adjourned meeting thereof (as the case may be) should they so wish, and in such event, the form of proxy shall be deemed to be revoked.

- 5. Where there are joint holders of any Shares, any one of such joint holders may vote, either in person or by proxy, in respect of such Shares as if he/she was solely entitled thereto, but if more than one of such joint holders are present at the meeting, whether in person or by proxy, the joint registered holder present whose name stands first on the register of members of the Company in respect of the Shares shall be accepted to the exclusion of the votes of the other registered holders.
- 6. A Depositor (as defined in the Securities and Futures Act, Chapter 289 of Singapore (the "SFA")) whose name appears in the Depository Register (as defined in the SFA) and who is unable to attend personally but wishes to appoint a nominee to attend and vote on his/her behalf, or if such Depositor is a corporation, should complete the accompanying CDP form of proxy and lodge the same at the office of the Company's share transfer agent in Singapore, Tricor Barbinder Share Registration Services at 9 Raffles Place, #26-01, Republic Plaza Tower I, Singapore 048619 (for shareholders in Singapore) as soon as possible and in any event not less than forty-eight (48) hours before the time appointed for holding the meeting or any adjourned meeting thereof (as the case may be).
- 7. The register of members of the Company will be closed from Thursday, 14 March 2024 to Tuesday, 19 March 2024, both days inclusive, during which period no transfer of Shares will be registered. In order to determine the identity of shareholders who are entitled to attend and vote at the meeting, all share transfers, accompanied by the relevant share certificates, must be lodged with the Company's branch share registrar and transfer office in Hong Kong, Tricor Investor Services Limited, at 17/F, Far East Finance Centre, 16 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong for registration not later than 4:30 p.m., Wednesday, 13 March 2024 (for shareholders in Hong Kong), or with the Company's share transfer agent in Singapore, Tricor Barbinder Share Registration Services at 9 Raffles Place, #26-01, Republic Plaza Tower I, Singapore 048619 for registration not later than 5:00 p.m., Wednesday, 13 March 2024 (for shareholders in Singapore).

#### 8. Personal Data Privacy

By submitting an instrument appointing a proxy(ies) and/or representative(s) to attend, speak and vote at the SGM and/or any adjournment thereof, a member of the Company (i) consents to the collection, use and disclosure of the member's personal data by the Company (or its agents) for the purpose of the processing and administration by the Company (or its agents) of proxies and representatives appointed for the SGM (including any adjournment thereof) and the preparation and compilation of the attendance lists, minutes and other documents relating to the SGM (including any adjournment thereof), and in order for the Company (or its agents) to comply with any applicable laws, listing rules, regulations and/or guidelines (collectively, "Purposes"), (ii) warrants that where the member discloses the personal data of the member's proxy(ies) and/or representative(s) to the Company (or its agents), the member has obtained the prior consent of such proxy(ies) and/or representative(s) for the collection, use and disclosure by the Company (or its agents) of the personal data of such proxy(ies) and/or representative(s) for the Purposes, and (iii) agrees that the member will indemnify the Company in respect of any penalties, liabilities, claims, demands, losses and damages as a result of the member's breach of warranty.

As at the date of this notice, the Board comprises Mr. HU Xiangwei, Ms. ZHU Yingxue, Mr. YANG Jie, Mr. WANG Jin and Mr. SONG Henan as the executive Directors; and Mr. SHI Fazhen, Mr. LIU Zongliu and Ms. JING Pilin as the independent non-executive Directors.